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entirely agree and we are in communication and correspondence with the States for Ute purpose of getting proper lists. Meanwhile, may I add that so tar as provision of fund is
·concerned, for the purpose of backward areas there is no separate provision from the Centre. Dependmg On the lists tha.t are being made, or Will be made, all that was being cont"mplated was' that the States will Le asked to allocate relatively more for their own backward areas, and that is why we asked them to give
11. it list of what they consider to be very backward areas, and also certam schemes specially for those areas:

Central Institute for Labour
Research

+ r Shri Subodh BaDSda:
'996. ~ Shri. S. C. Samanta:

l Shri. Shree Narayan Das:

Will the Minister of LabOur IUI4
Bmployment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Union Government propose to set up 11
Central Institute for Labour Research;

(b) if so, where this Institute will be located;

(c) whether the plan and estimate for the Institute have been prepared;
and

(d) if so, the total estimate of tne
Project?

The Minister in the MlDlstry of Labour and Employment (Shrl
Bathi): (a) Yes.

(b) In Bombay.

(c) No separate building is intended to be constructed for this Institute immediately.

(d) Rs. f4,OO,OOOO during the Third
Plan period.

Shri Subodh Bansda: May I know what kind of labour problems will be studied in this Research Institute and whether they will include problems relating to industrial labour, agricultural labour or lanlUess labour?

.Shri Balbi: This will deal with questions of research. Mainly it will deal with the development of harmonious relations between .the employer and the employee, the creation of an atmosphere for improvement of greater productivity: promotion of better working and living conditions of labour-which will also include all sorts of labour-, evolution of a rational wage and benefit policies and other problems also that may be given to them by various other agencies? It will also include agricultural and other labour.

Shri Subodh Bansda: Is th"re any plan to set up regional Research Institutes like this?

Shri. Bathi: For the present there IS no such intention. This will be the one Research Institute.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is It not a fact tha.t there are -some regional Institutes relating to different trades in different paris of the country; and, if so, may I know whether there will be any co-ordina.tion between those Institutes and this Central Institute for Labour Research?

Shri Bathi: There Is one Central Institute of Labour at Bombay and three Regional institutes. This is ditre-
rent. This IS a Research Institute.
This Research Institute will be located in the building of the Central Labour Institute itself, so that there will be co-ordination. The other three are regional. There is one at Bombay.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know what is the strength of workers in this Institute that have been employed for this purpose at present?

Shri Bathi: Nobody has been employed yet.

Dr. MeIltote: How soon is this Institute expected to come into existence?
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Shri Bathi: May be by August or September.

Shri P. K. Deo: May I know if the Central Institute will have got a!1Y-
thing to <io with the Tata Institute of Social Sciences which also deals with the same subject?

Shri Bathi: No, I do not think it wi1.l have a.nything to do with thllt.
There may be representatives of Universities and other Research ins·
titutes on the body.

Shri Jndrajit Gupta: May I know whether it is a fact, as reported in the press recently, that foreign experts are to be brought in to help in the working of this Institute?

Shri Batbi: Not directly; in the working of the administration they are not to be brought.

Shri Daji: I would like to know how the participation of trade unions will be facilitated and what shall be the basis for the selection of persons for this research institute?

Shri Batbi: On the governing body of this Institute, there will be represen>tatives of the workers unions, there will be representatives of employers unions. They will be there

Mr. Speaker: Shri S. M. Banerjee.

Shri Daji: Only half of Uk reply has been given. I seek your protection.

Mr. Speaker: I will give him another opportunity.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to \u1CM whether representatives of the various Central trade union organisations, tnl.'
All India Trade Union Congress and
I. N. T. U. C. will be in the governing body.

Shri Batbi: That is what I said. On the governing body, there will be re-presentatives of the Central unions or workers a,nd employers and other Universities and research· people.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Daji may clear the question.

Shri Daji: I also enquired what shall be the ·basis or the qualificatiun. for the persons entering for research.
Foreigners may not participa·te in administration. Will they give research guidance a.nd all that?

Shri Batbi: There will be a DirectOr in charge, of course, an economist. Then, under him, there wlll be four divisions: Economics division,
!iuman Relations division, Applied psychology division and statistics division. The personnel, of course, will have the necessary qualifications. Not on the governing body; this will be for actual research.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: May I know if the 1. L. O. is going to provide the services of some experts to this orga··
nisation?

Shri Batld: Not yet.

Shri Sham La. Saraf: May I knllw if determination of a living wage for particular industries will form part of the research?

Shri Bathi: It will deal with research problems, evolutiQn of a rational wage, benefit policies, living wages and other things.
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+ r Shri Warlor:
, Shri VasudevllIl Nair:
I Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
! ~ Moh!dn: I 8hri Bade:

Shri Brahmjeet:

i Shrj Basumatari:
Shri Liladhar Kotokl: I Shri D. C Sharma:
Shri Shree Narayan Das: l flhri Maheswar Nalk:
Shri Chaudriki:
"nrl S. P. SlDgn:

Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government haVi!
taken any decision on the report of

